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The City Bank Limited
(BOID: 1204500000803683)
City Bank Center

136, Gulshan Avenue,
Gulshan-2, Dhaka-1212.
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Trends of closing price and trade volume OF “FINEFOODS" in public market
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Yesterday Closing Price (YCP) of the share of FINEFOODS as on 28-10-2024 was Tk. 155.80
and closing price of the same was Tk. 218.60 as on 24-12-2024. During this period from 28-
10-2024 to 24-12-2024, price of the share of FINEFOODS was increased by Tk. 62.80 which is

Gppl OXiliic lely 4000 oo Lighel Coipaied L0 LOsillg price 0l 4/-1U-2Us4. \

Observations and findings: ‘I |
A. TRADE DETAILS O E CITY BANK LTD. D ASSOCIATES: l
1
|

bse ion- 1:
After analyzing documents, it is observed that The City Bank Ltd. (Client code # C082 of City
Brokerage Limited) was the top buyer of FINEFOODS share from 28-10-2024 to 24-12-2024.
It was observed that the aforesaid client was involved with the following accounts through
which they traded shares of “FINEFOODS” during the investigation period.

As per letter reference CBL/HO/HR/2024/19 dated June 10, 2024 submitted by City |
Brokerage Limited that Md. Sanowar Khan is the “Portfolio manager, Capital Market” of The '
City Bank Limited since June 10, 2024. \

Page 10f 15




Bangladesh securities and Exchange Commission
Enforcement Division
Enforcement Department
Market, Market Intermediaries and Other Affairs Section
www.sec.gov.bd

Details of the accounts associated with The City Bank Ltd. is given below:

Client o
C Client Name |Name of TREC Holder| Buyer Remarks
ode i
Ranking
1204500000803683 082 1st I
Single Account
17th Appointed Portfolio

Manager for investment in

Capital market of City Bank

PLC with effect from June
10, 2024 by the bank.

MD. SANOWAR
KHAN

FAS Capital
Management Limited

1604630060647405 FC1988

MST. ASMAUL BRAC EPL Stock Wwife of Mr. Md. Sanowar
oacoraszsaso | #0%9 | "iiisua | prokerass imie
MD. ANWER FAS Capital Brother of Mi. Md.
1604630073941167 | FC2074 ‘ DARVEZ KHAN | Management Limited Sanowar Khan
SSS HOLDINGS BRAC EPL Stock

1201820076867468

LIMITED Brokerage Limited

5SS HOLDINGS Community Bank 10th
Investment Limited

Enterprise of Mr. Md.
Sanowar Khan

1606190076868355 \ CL0139
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A Green triangle represents trade of FINEFOODS by The City Bank Ltd. and Associates
A White triangle represents trade of FINEFOODS by other clients

After scrutinizing the trade monitoring screenshots collected from Surveillance Department,
it is found that The City Bank Ltd. and associates were involved in trading of shares of

FINEFOODS which influenced price of the said shares on several dates:

BOIDs: 1204500000803683, 1604630060647405, 1201820074929350, 1604630073941167,
1201820076867468, 1606190076868355 (Combined)

LU-LA-LULE

It was observed in the above graph that on 26-11-2024, total number of trades of FINEFOODS
in the market was 2109, whereas number of trades (buy) executed by THE CITY BANK LTD.
and associate(s) were 95 which is approximately 4.50% of the total number of trades in the
market. Again, total traded volume of FINEFOODS in the market on that day was 394,605
whereas buy volume by the said client(s) was 17,000 which is approximately 4.31% of the
total traded volume in the market.

On 26-11-2024, trading of FINEFOODS share was started at Tk. 210.00 which is Tk. 8.90 more
than the YCP of Tk. 201.10. On that day, THE CITY BANK LTD. and associate(s) started series
of trading at 11:34:08 at price Tk. 208.20 and induced the same to rise to Tk. 209.80 up to
11:35:28. It can also be observed from the above graph that THE CITY BANK LTD. and
associate(s) executed significant trades during this time period. It is mentionable here that
from 11:34:08 to 11:35:28, THE CITY BANK LTD. and associate(s) bought 7,619 shares of

FINEFOODS compared to the total traded share of 8,620. This is shown in the following Pie
Chart.

o

It is also found that during the aforementioned period, THE CITY BANK LTD. and associate(s)
executed 47 howlas to purchase of shares of FINEFOODS compared to the total number of
howlas of 52 as shown in the following Bar Chart.
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It is observed from the above graphs and screenshot that THE CITY BANK LTD. and
associate(s) bought 88.39% of the total trades of FINEFOODS shares by executing 47 of total
52 howlas from 11:34:08 to 11:35:28 on 26-11-2024. From 11:34:08 to 11:35:28, THE CITY
BANK L'ID. and associate(s) induced the price to rise from Tk 208.20 to Tk 209.80 (induced

the price by Tk. 1.60). Thus it seems that THE CITY BANK LTD. and associate(s) were actively
trying to lift the price of FINEFOODS share.

27-11-24

It was observed in the above graph that on 27-11-2024, total number of trades of FINEFOODS
in the market was 1064, whereas number of trades (buy) executed by THE CITY BANK LTD.
and associate(s) were 95 which is approximately 8.93% of the total number of trades in the
market. Again, total traded volume of FINEFOODS in the market on that day was 234,603
whereas buy volume by the said client(s) was 60,834 which is approximately 25.93% of the
total traded volume in the market.

IR LT s 4 1 s R N SO aNe &

bkl arekaiie ] LR A A ChArs e started At Tk 209 00 which is Tk 1.30 more
than the YCP of Tk. 207.70. On that day, THE CITY BANK LTD. and associate(s) started series
of trading at 14:13:15 at price Tk. 207.90 and induced the same to rise to Tk. 209.90 up to
14:17:37. It can also be observed from the above graph that THE CITY BANK LTD. and
associate(s) executed significant trades during this time period. It is mentionable here that
from 14:13:15 to 14:17:37, THE CITY BANK LTD. and associate(s) bought 51,303 shares of

FINEFOODS compared to the total traded share of 55,403. This is shown in the following Pie
“Chart.

Itis also found thatduring the aforementioned period, THE CITY BANK LTD. and associate(s)
executed 73 howlas to purchase of shares of FINEFOODS compared to the total number of
howlas of 97 asshown inthe followingBar Chart.
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It is observed from the above graphs and screenshot that THE CITY BANK LTD. and
associate(s) bought 92.60% of the total trades of FINEFOODS shares by executing 73 of total
97 howlas from 14:13:15 to 14:17:37 on 27-11-2024. From 14:13:15 to 14:17:37, THE CITY
PANI LTD. and assuclate(s) induced the price to rise from Tk. 207.90 to Tk. 209.90 (induced
the price by Tk. 2.00). Thus it seems that THE CITY BANK LTD. and associate(s) were actively

trying to lift the price of FINEFOODS share.
03-12-24

It was observed in the above graph that on 03-12-2024, total number of trades of FINEFOODS
in the market was 2043, whereas number of trades (buy) executed by THE CITY BANK LTD.
and associate(s) were 113 which is approximately 5.53% of the total number of trades in the
market. Again, total traded volume of FINEFOODS in the market on that day was 525,083
whereas buy volume by the said client(s) was 53,014 which is approximately 10.10% of the
total traded volume in the market.

O N2-12-2074 t o ding of FINETOUDS share was staptediat ik 216,00 mhichiis e 150 18ss

than the YCP of Tk. 217 50. On that day, THE CITY BANK LTD. and associate(s) started series
of trading at 11:14:59 at price Tk. 222.00 and induced the same to rise to Tk. 223.00 up to
11:15:42. It can also be observed from the above graph that THE CITY BANK LTD. and
associate(s) executed significant trades during this time period. It is mentionable here that
from 11:14:59 to 11:15:42, THE CITY BANK LTD. and associate(s) bought 1,638 shares of

FINEFOODS compared to the total traded share of 2,783. This is shown in the following Pie
Chart.
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It is also found that during the aforementioned period, THE CITY BANK LTD. and associate(s)
executed 12 howlas to purchase of shares of FINEFOODS compared to the total number of
howlas of 20 as shown in the following Bar Chart.

It is observed from the above graphs and screenshot that THE CITY BANK LTD. and
associate(s) bought 58.86% of the total trades of FINEFOODS shares by executing 12 of total
20 howlas from 11:14:59 to 11:15:42 on 03-12-2024. From 11:14:59 to 11:15:42, THE CITY
BANK LTD. and associate(s) induced the price to rise from Tk. 222.00 to Tk. 223.00 (induced
the price by Tk. 1.00). Thus it seems that THE CITY BANK LTD. and associate(s) were actively
trying to lift the price of FINEFOODS share.

L B of the trade he City Bank Ltd. and associate(s):
AT
Block Buy Block Sale Total Buy Total Sale Cost of Shares Sold Stock Position
¥ [\5:":;_} Amount Qty [‘::?g) Amount Qty [‘5-’:3:] Amount Qty ﬂ:::::.) Amount nz::":’;_] Amount Qty (WP::S:;.] Amount
100 | 183.06 [26360000.00 |562574 180.17 [101359255.00 1,963,957.00 | 178.75 351050389.60 | 770,947.00 186.92 |144105779.20 | 171.59 132283863.59 1193010 | 183.37 l218766526.01
1. GainandLoss he City Bank Ltd. sociate(s) from 28.10.2024 to 24.12.2024:
Realized Capital gain(loss)per unit 1533 Average Sale Price - Average Cost Price
Realized Capital gain(loss)% 8.94% Gain (loss) Per Unit/Cost Per Unit
Realized Capital gain(loss)TK 11,821,915.61 | Total Sale Quantity x Gain (loss) Per Unit
Closing Price (24-12-2024) 218.60 Closing Price of Last Investigation Date
. | : Closing Price of Last Investigation Date -
Unrealized gain(loss) per unit 35.23 Average Price of Stock Position
! ! Unrealized gain (loss) per unit /Average Price
0, 0,
Unrealized gain(loss) % 19.21% df Sht i b ocition
Unrealized gainloss) TK 42,025,459.99 Quantity of Stock Positon x Unrealized gain

(loss) per unit

As per DSE trade data, it was observed that THE CITY BANK LTD. and associate(s) bought
1963957 shares and sold 770947 shares of FINEFOODS from public market during the period
from 28-10-2024 to 24-12-2024. With the said BO account(s), THE CITY BANK LTD. and
associate(s) traded 20.36% shares of FINEFOODS and realized a capital gain of Tk 1
11821915.61 from the trading of FINEFOODS share during the investigation period. The said |
client(s) had also unrealized gain of TK. 42025459.99 during the period. |
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Finding-1:
As per section 17 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “No person shall, for
the purpose of inducing, dissuading, effecting, preventing or in any manner influencing or
turning to his advantage, the sale or purchase of any security, directly or indirectly, -
(e) do any act or practice or engage in a course of business, or omit to do any act which
operates or would operate as a fraud, deceit or manipulation upon any person, in particular-
(v) directly or indirectly effect a series of transactions in any security creating the
appearance of active trading therein or of raising of price for the purpose of including its
purchase by others or depressing its price for the purpose of inducing its sale by others;”

It is evident that THE CITY BANK LTD. and associate(s) were involved directly and indirectly
in a series of transactions of FINEFOODS share with his aforesaid BO accounts in order to
create the appearance of active trading and raising of price of the said share.

Contravention-1:

THE CITY BANK LTD and its associates have violated the followings:

e Section 17(e)(v) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by directly and
indirectly effecting a series of transactions of “FIN EFOODS” shares creating the
appearance of active trading therein and raising price of the said share.

|

i
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Observation-2:

After analyzing the trade pattern of the clients, the investigation team found that THE CITY
BANK LTD. (BOID# 1204500000803683) and associates were involved in trading of shares of
“FINEFOODS” within the investigation period and these accounts are acting as counter party
of each other for 4000 shares of “FINEFOODS” on 17-11-2024 in 1 howla in the block market.

Details of the above mentioned trades are as follows:

TRADE | TRADE INSTRUMENT| TRADE | TRADE | BUYER | BUYER SELLER | SELLER MARKET

DATE Time | HOWLANO "' eong  |VOLUME| PRICE | CODE | CLIENT RO CODE_ | CLIENT R TYPE
i 1604630073941167 1204500000803 683

171128 | 134750 |sa3z8s236| NEFoODs | 4000 | 170 |osecma| Fe2oms | ONEe e i | PSECBL | €982 |qypcrpypankito | PO

Finding-2:
As per section 17 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969), “No person
shall, for the purpose of inducing, dissuading, effecting, preventing or in any manner influencing or
turning to his advantage, the sale or purchase of any security, directly or indirectly, -
(e) do any act or practice or engage in a course of business, or omit to do any act which operates or
would operate as a fraud, deceit or manipulation upon any person, in particular-

(ii) create a false and misleading appearance of active trading in any Securities; ........

”

It is found that THE CITY BANK LTD. and associates acted as counter party of each other for
4000 shares of FINEFOODS on 17-11-2024 in 1 howla in the block market.

Contravention-2:
THE CITY BANK LTD. (BOID# 1204500000803683) and Md. Anwer Parvez Khan (BOID#
1604630073941167) have violated the following:

% Section 17(e)(ii) of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by executing trades
that created a false and misleading appearance of active trading in securities.

INDIVIDUAL TRADE PATTERN OF THE CITY BANK LTD.:

i. Individual Trade Patterns of THE CITY BANK LTD. (Only Public Market):

Date Code # C082 Total
BO ID # 1204500000803683
THE CITY BANK LTD.
City Brokerage Limited
Buy Qty Rate Sale Rate Buy Qty | Buy Rate Total Sale |Sale Rate Total
(W.Avg.) Qty. (W.Avg.) (W.Avg) Qty. |[(W.Avg)
12-11-24 | 647350 165.53 0 0.00 647350 165.53 | 107157750.00 0 0.00 0.00
14-11-24 | 199630 168.30 0 0.00 199630 168.30 33597780.00 0 0.00 0.00
17-11-24 0 0.00 20000 181.70 0 0.00 0.00 20000 | 181.70 | 3634000.00
20-11-24 21090 214.07 0 0.00 21090 214.07 4514796.00 0 0.00 0.00
21-11-24 62000 212,67 0 0.00 62000 212.67 13185300.00 0 0.00 0.00
24-11-24 0 0.00 4000 208.78 0 0.00 0.00 4000 208.78 835134.00
26-11-24 17000 209.13 0 0.00 17000 209.13 3555185.00 0 0.00 0.00
27-11-24 60834 209.06 0 0.00 60834 209.06 12718088.90 0 0.00 0.00
03-12-24 53014 225.21 0 0.00 53014 225.21 11939327.00 0 0.00 0.00
08-12-24 | 119900 212.60 0 0.00 119900 212.60 25490740.00 0 0.00 0.00
10-12-24 8516 214.89 0 0.00 8516 214.89 1830028.00 0 0.00 0.00
12-12-24 35710 199.70 0 0.00 35710 199.70 7131287.00 0 0.00 0.00
23-12-24 0 0.00 19010 222.05 0 0.00 0.00 19010 | 222.05 | 4221121.00
Total 1225044 43010 1225044 43010
Page 9 of 15 ;
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Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission
Enforcement Division
Enforcement Department
Market, Market Intermediaries and Other Affairs Section
www.sec.gov.bd

jii. Summary of the trade by THE CITY BANK LTD.:

Summary
Block Buy Block Sale Total Buy Total Sale Cost of Shares Sold Stock Position

Price Price . Price Price Price
Amount Qi Amount Qy Price (WAvg.) Amount aty Amount Amount Qty Amount
b Y wavg) i WAvg) (W.Ave) (W.Avg)

140000 | 183.43 2568000000 [129024] 19698 | 25415680.00 | 1,365,044.00 180.80 24680028150 172,03400 | 198.25 | 3410593500 | 17133 2947481501 | 1193010 | 18217 |217325466.89

iv. Gain and Loss by THE CITY BANK LTD, from 28.10.2024 to 24.12.2024

Realized Capital gain(loss)per unit 26.92 Average Sale Price - Average Cost Price
Realized Capital gain(loss)% 15.71% Gain (loss) Per Unit/Cost Per Unit
Realized Capital gain(loss)TK 4.631,119.99 | Total Sale Quantity x Gain (loss) Per Unit
Closing Price (24-12-2024) 218.60 Closing Price of Last Investigation Date

Closing Price of Last Investigation Date - Average

Unrealized gain(loss) per unit 36.43 b = (bouacl Position

Unrealized gain(loss) % 20.00% Unreahzefl gain (loss) per unit /Average Price of
Stock Position

Unrealized gain(loss) TK 43,466,519.11 g:fﬂg.? of Stock Positon x Unrealized gain (loss)
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RS, @ﬁ@wmwﬁmmﬁmﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁmmw@mawqmmﬁmﬁﬁmﬁmmw
ob, 03¢ ©ifEd QAP TR PICTG/9903(R)/038/ ¥ st City Bank Ltd. and Associates
(associates are Md. Sanowar Khan, Mst. Asmaul Husna, Md. Anwer Parvez Khan and SSS
Holdings Limited)-® TS S, 03¢ ST FIE ot 7% IS oS <0 T A EERICIACRCRIIER]
oG do, 03¢ I ==iAre City Bank Ltd. @3 “tF Mr. Md. Shah Alam, SEVP and Mr.
Mohammad Shahazadul Alam Khan, SAVP (on behalf) Soifigs T GIBA 05, 203¢ I 7 K
CBPLC/HO/TRY/2025/110 ¥ 14 FmfERs gy AT FE;

“City Bank's capital market portfolio was formerly managed by City Bank Capital Resources
Limited (CBCRL), a wholly owned subsidiary of City Bank. Subsequently, Mr. Md Sanowar
Khan was appointed as the capital market Fund Manager, effective June 10, 2024 given his
experience in the capital market investment and analytical ability (see Attachment 1). He
was granted the authority to oversee stock market trading activities, making him solely
responsible for share trading and the securities analysis process.

In response to your query, we wish to present our reply for your consideration.
Contravention 1:
“The City Bank Ltd (B0 ID #1204500000803683) and its associates have violated the followings:

e Sections 17(e) (v) Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by directly and indirectly
effecting a series of transactions of “FINEFOODS” shares creating the appearance of active
trading therein and raising price of the said share”

The buy and sell information of City Bank’s investment in FINEFOODS (Fine Foods Limited) is
furnished below:

——m_”m

Number of Weighted Number of Weighted
Unit Share | average Price | UnitShare | average Price
mmmm-;m-—_ Regular Market

150,000 m_— Regular Market
[ 14-Nov-24 | 199,630 Ao D R T

!

[14-Nov-24 | 100,000 168.00 - Regular Market
(7Nov2A || ] : G400 | 17557 | Regnlarbiaees

187.00 Regular Market
mmm—— Regular Market
mm——
EM—_ 4,000.00
m-m-mm—— Regular Market
37 Nov2z4 | 6083 | 20906 —_
__m
—_mm_
ﬂﬂ-m—— Regular Market
m-=_ Regular Market

(T | RE Market
IE‘E-_—
mm:.:m_-im-__
m—_ 19,010.00 [ 72205 | Regular Market |

Table 1: Bank’s trading list on FINEFOODS.

a
|
I
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The trading activities conducted by the Fund Manager for ‘The City Bank Ltd (BO ID
41204500000803683) were executed based on his analysis, discretion, and judgment. These
transactions were done by Fund Manager based on authority delegated (attachment-2) to
him and in compliance with the bank’s policies and procedures that govern capital market
investments (attachment-3). The bank has implemented a monitoring system to oversee
trading activities, assess portfolio performance and identify any suspicious incidents, all of
which are integral components of its enhanced due diligence initiatives.

On November 14, 2024 and November 28, 2024, the bank flagged block transactions
executed by the fund manager prompting the submission of justifications for these
discretionary trading decisions. Additionally, the bank raised concern regarding same-day
buy-sell transactions carried out by him (attachment-4). In both instances, the Fund
Manager provided explanations for the trades in question.

It is important to note that Mr. Md Sanowar Khan did not disclose to City Bank the trading
activities conducted in his personal capacity or those of his relatives. The Bank only became
aware of these trading activities due to the observations made by the Commission in the
show-cause notice dated 06.08.2025. Furthermore, the monitoring of independent trading
activities whether it is individual or institutional falls outside the scope of the bank’s capital
market portfolio oversight. City bank PLC had zero knowledge of or influence over the
FINEFOODS trades in his or his related accounts. Thereby, we will request esteemed
commission to consider the fact that if bank knew about those trades, bank would not have
allowed the personal trades that Fund Manager did in his personal or associate accounts.

We would want to bring kind attention of commission to the fact that the bank’s realized
gain was only BDT 4,631,11 9.99. On the contrary Fund Manager Md Sanowar Khan, Asmaul
Husna (wife of Fund Manager), Anwer Parvez khan (brother of Fund Manager) and SSS
Holdings Limited (enterprise of Fund Manager) collectively had a realized gain of BDT
5,749,736.5. Bank had no information about these trades related to Fund Manager and his
associates.

We would also want to address the fact that out of all the transactions under consideration
43.79% trades were done by Fund Manager and his related accounts. Unfortunately, bank
did not have access to this information otherwise bank would have taken action against his
personal trades.

Healiin Total Buy Percentage of
Client name Total Buy | Total Sell osmong and Sell total buy and
P Volume sell volume
The City Bank Limited 13,65,044 1,72,034 11,93,010 15,37,078 56.2%
Md. Sanwar Khan 90,000 90,000 i 1,80,000 6.6%
Mst Asmaul Husna 1,46,363 1,46,363 L 2,92,726 10.7%
Md. Anwer Parvez Khan 4,000 4,000 I 8,000 0.3%
SSS Holdings Limited 3,58,550 | 3,58,550 I 7,17,100 26.2%
Total 19,63,957 | 7.70,947 | 11,93,010 | 27,334,904 100.0%
Table 2: Total FINEFOODS bought and sold by relevant accounts.
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Given the measures undertaken by the bank to monitor capital market trading activities, as
evidenced by the flags raised, and in light of the absence of any disclosures by Fund Manager
related to his personal or associated person trading activities, we firmly assert that Bank has
not breached Section 17 (e)(v) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969.

Contravention 2:

“The City Bank Ltd. (BOID# 1204500000803683) and Md. Anwer Parvez Khan
(BOID#1604630073941167) have violated the following:

e Section 17 (e) (ii) of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by executing trades
that created a false and misleading appearance of active trading in securities.”

Mr. Md Sanowar Khan has been serving as the Fund Manager for the Capital Market since
June 10, 2024. All transactions associated with City Bank BO ID# 1204500000803683 have
been executed under his discretion and judgment.

Commission has found that for 4,000 shares The City Bank Limited and Md Anwer Parvez
khan (brother of Fund Manager) were counterparties. We would like to state that
transaction decisions were made by Fund Manager and city bank did not know of these
counterparty transactions were happening. It is crucial to note that Md. Anwer Parvez Khan
is not associated with the Bank. Furthermore, there has been no disclosure to the bank
regarding any personal or associated person trading activities that could be linked to the
transactions in question, which reinforces the argument that the bank has acted within its
regulatory obligations.

In light of these circumstances, we request commission to consider that City Bank has not
violated Section 17 (e)(ii) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, as it has not
engaged in trades that would create a misleading appearance of active trading in securities.

After receiving recent BSEC enquiry letters, the bank issued show-cause letter to the Fund
Manager and subsequently he has provided explanation Additionally, the bank immediately
removed Mr. Md Sanowar Khan from the capital market Fund Manager position, effective
from August 19, 2025 (attachment-6). The bank has also initiated an internal enquiry
through disciplinary proceeding against Mr. Md. Sanowar Khan, which is currently ongoing.
Bank has also reviewed Investment Policy to introduce further rigid & ethical parameters on
personal or associated trading activities (attachment-7). We also express to esteemed
commission our intention to be more careful in conducting bank trades so that trades do not
violate BSEC regulations.”
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azs, City Bank Ltd.-4¥ Sfafis 7w 932 o3 A AR S W &, Toigifere sfeceR
AT @ TRFS 92 @WWWWmmﬂﬁmﬁmﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁmmWWe
sifet®, Gitgy arwca City Bank Ltd.-43 et TR et ggecl fRer SISICERICH

gy, City Bank Ltd.-a¥ gofw ¥ Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 & Section
17(e)(v) €= Section 17(e)(ii) 729w TR, Aifrefby wame AR,

targs, City Bank Ltd.-a¥ Bofe e Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 & Section 22
ST SR SR

gy, FHEES [EEA, Sfrchbe wizn ¢ RR-Rum AREEE e efeta e, SfeRraica 24el, el
= wrAed wicesy City Bank Ltd.-® e SRt U @ AAOI;

Twad, RS, I s & fRam RcwaE®, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969
(Ordinance No. XVII of 1969) @7 Section 22 [¥ The Securities and Exchange (Amendment) Act,
2000 F31 ALCNRT] @ ATS FAOECE-

- City Bank Ltd.-c¥ Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 43 Section 17(e)(v) st
Wi 8d.00 (aFEEE) TE BRIl 4N Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 @1
Section17(e) (i) STCRCR AT 5.0 (&%) ¥ Bt PG 83 (CIwifere) o GBI wdfws 4T F99 43R
@WWWWW#WWIW@MWW@o () @ ey R
ARl s aRwe IO a3 SFE TPFS INRT STEF/CP-SOIGER T S AW A AT,
wmﬁﬁs@ﬁﬁ'ﬁwﬁmw@mﬂrmﬁﬂwtm

reaior FifFefibe oI dHES 7 R ST,

< m:aﬁ:’z@g\;jagb (1’04\—&
B ki E

o
1 The City Bank Limited
(BOID: 1204500000803683)
City Bank Center
136, Gulshan Avenue,
Gulshan-2, Dhaka-1212.
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